- CASE 2782: Application of TEXACO INC
= for 320-acre non-standard gas pro-

ration unit. (Roy Riddel Well No. 1)
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March 8, 1963

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexlco

Acttn: Mr, A. L, Porter, Jr,

Gentlemen:

T.xaco Inc. respectfully requestis administrative approval
for a non-standard 320-acre Eumont Gas proration unit covering
the 3/2 SwW/4, 8/2 3B/4, ME/4 SE/4, E/2 RE/4, and NWN/4 NRE/4
Section 12, T-21-S, R-36-E, Lza County, Hew Mexico. This non-
standard unit will be dedicatzd vo the Texaco Inc. Roy Riddel
Well No, 1. In support of our appiication the followlng factu
are submitted:

1. Texacu's Roy Riddel iell No,. 1 located 661!
from the south line and 1380' from the west
iine of said Scection 12 is complestec in cthe
Bunmont Gas rool and at the present time has
a 160-acre none-standa>d gas proration unit
consisting of the B/2 SW/4 and §/2 SE/U of
sald Scection 12 assigned to it. This well
I currcutly o wop allowablc gaes well in the
bwnont Gas Pool and during the year 1302
it had an allovwavlc assigned tovalling
T4, 225,000 cuplic feey o gas, 'ne actual
productivn during tne year 1iy62 was
103,968,000 cublc fee¢t of gas and during
one month of fhw year it produced in czcess
of 52,000,000 cublc feet of gas.

2. Texaco'z Roy Addoel NWell do,. 2 ivcatod 957!
from vhe €ast ilne ang 060' froa vhe north
line of gcaid Secvlon 12 currentiy has 8
160~acee noa~seandard gus proracvion unit
agslgned vo 1t consisting of the N/2 of RE/M,
SE/4 RZ/4, and RE/H SE/4 of said Sscilon 12,

I ]




NNOCC -2- March 8, 1963

This well is currently carried as a marginal
gas producer in the Eumont Gas Pool with an
allowadble of 608,000 cubic feet per month,
During 1962, tinis well had an assigned
allowable of 19,645,000 cubic feet and
actual production from the well was
5,715,000 cubic feet,

3. Texaco's Roy Riddel Well No. 2 will be plugged
and abandoned and the entire 320-acre Roy
Riddel lease will ke assigned to Well No. 1.

4, The proposed non-standard gas proration unit
consists of contiguous quarter-guarter sections
and lies wholly within a single governmental
section, :

5. The entire non-standard gas proration unit
can be reasonably presumed to de gas
productive in the Eumont Gas Pool,

6. The length or width of the non-standard gas
unit does not exceed 5,280°',

7. All offset operators to the Texaco Roy Riddel
iease and all operators within 1500!' of the
subject well hrsve been furnished a copy of
this application,

Attached is a copy of the ownership map for the Texaco Inc.
Roy Riddel lease ana the area immediately surrounding this lease,
Aleo attachned 13 s list of the offset opzrators and ithelr malling
addresses, It 18 respectfully requested thav tnis application for
2 non-standard 320-acre gau proration uniit be approved adminis-
tratively,

Yours very truly,

WY

C. R, Black

Division Prorasvion ngirnccr
CRB- MM
Attach,
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OFFSET OPERATORS
TEXACO INC. ROY RIDDEL LEASE
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Continental 0il Company
P. 0. Box 427
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dalport 0Oil Corporation
930 Fidelity Union Life Bldg.
Dallas, Texas

R. L. Malone
¢/o F. J. Danglade Estate
Lovington, New Mexico

Pan American Petroleum Corp.
P. 0. Box 68
Hobbs, New Mexico

E. G. Rodman
P. 0. Box 3826
Odessa, Texas

Schermerhorn 0il Corporation
P. 0. Box 1027
Odessa, Texas

Shell 0il Company
P. 0. Box 1858
Roswell, New Mexlco

Sunray DX 0il Company
P. 0. Box 128
Hobbs, New Mexico

Tidewater 0il Company
P. O. Box S47
Hobbs, New Mexico
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION A A
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

March 22, 1963

Texaco Inc.

Domestic Producing Dapartment
Midiand Division

P. O. Box 3109

Midland, Texas

Attantion: Mr. C. R. Black
Re: 320-Acre Non~standard Gas Proration
Unit, Eumont Gas Pool, Roy Riddel
wWell No. 1

Gent lemen:
Thank you for your letter of March 19, 1963.

We tentatively are docketing a case to conasider your
application for the above non-standard gas proration unit
on April 10, 1963. We will forward a copy of the April 10,
1963, Examiner Hearing Docket to you as soon as the same
has been finalized.

Very truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.,
Attorney
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DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT : P. 0. BOX %
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March 19, 1963

Mr. J. M. Durrett, Jr,.

New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Durrett:

Reference is made to your letter of March 12, 19863,
concerning our application for administrative approval of a
320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool
to be dedicated to our Roy Riddel Well No. 1. You state that
this application cannot be approved administratively in view of
the fact that Rule 5 (b) of the general rules and regulations
governing prorated gas pools 1n Southeastern New Mexico provide
that not more than 160 acres can be assigned to a well located
660' to the two nearest boundaries of the non-standard unit.

At the time this application was submitted 1t was my
understanding that any well drilled to and producing from the
Fumont Gas Pool prior to August 12, 1954, would be exempt from
the spacing requirements; however, upon further review of Rule 5 (b)
in the Eumont Gas Pool Special Rules and Regulations, I find
that only a maxinum tolerance of 330' with respect to the required
distance from the hroundary lincs can be granted [for wells
drilled prior to August 12, 1954, Therefore, it will certainly
be necessary thatl a nearing be scheduled to consider our application.

Thank you very much for your letter of March 12, and
your consilderation to this matter. It would be greatly appreciated
10 you would scnedule this matier for hearing on the first available
Examiner hearing docket.

Yours very truly,

(AL

C. R, Black
Division Proration Engineer

CRB-MM
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

March 12, 1963

Texaco Inc.

Domestic Producing Department
Midland Division

P. 0. Box 3109

Midland, Texas

Attention: Mr. C. R. Black
Gent lemean:

We have your application dated March 8, 1963, requesting
administrative approval of a 320-acre non-standard gas prora-
tion unit in the Eumont Gas Pool to be dedicated to your Roy
Riddel Well No. 1, located 661 feet from the south line and
1980 feet from the ¥West line of Section 12, Township 21 South,
Range 36 Rast, lLea County, New Mexico.

- Your request cannot be granted by administrative approval
as Rule 5(B) of the General Rulas and Regulations governing
prorated gas pools in Southeastern New Maxico (Ordar No. R-
1670) provides that not more than 160 acres can be assigned to
a well Located 660 feet to the two nearest boundariez of the
non-standard unit. We will be happy to docket yocur request
for hearing if you so desire.

Very truly yours,

J. M. DURRETT, Jr.,
Attorney
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexlco

Attn: Mr. A. L., Porter, Jr.
Gentlemen;

Texaco Inc. respectfully requestvs administrative approval
for a non-standard 320-acre Eumont Gas proration unit covering
! the E/2 SW/4, S/2 SE/4, NE/4 SE/4, E/2 NE/4, and NW/4 NE/L
Section 12, T-21-S, R-36-E, Lea County, New Mexico, This non-
standara unit will be dedicated fo the Texaco Inec. Roy Ridael
Well No. 1. In supporit of our applicavion the following facts
are submitted:

1. Texaco's Roy Riddel Wz1ll No. 1 located 661
from the south line and 1980' from the west
line of said Section 12 1is completed in the
Bumont Gas Pool and at the present vime has
a loO-acre non-standard gas proration unit
consisting of the E/2 SW/4 and S$/2 SE/4 of
said Secvion 12 assigned o 1¢., This well
15 currently a top ellowapls gas well in the
Humont Gas Pool and during the year 1302
10 nad an aillowablc assignzd votaling
T, 225,000 cunle feen of Las. Tne actual
procuccion durlng or ar lyo2 was
103,908,000 cubic {2 f was and during
cre monthl of the year it producsd in cxcoess
of" 32,000,000 cublce foov of gau.
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NMOCC -2- March 8, 1963

This well is currently carried as a marginal
gas producer in the Eumont Gas Pool with an
allowable of 608,000 cubic feet per month.
During 1962, this well had an assigned
allowable of 19,646,000 cubic feet and
actual producticn from the well was
5,715,000 cubic feet.

3. Texaco'!'s Roy Riddel Well No. 2 will be plugged
and abandoned and the entire 320-acre Roy
Riddel lease will be assigned to Well No, 1.

4, The proposed non-standard gas proration unit
consists of contiguous quarter-quarter sections
and lies wholly within a single governmental
section,

5. The entire non-standard gas proration unit
can be reasonaobly presumed to be gas
productive in the Eumont Gas Pool.

©. The length or widath of the non-standard gas
unit does not exceed 5,280¢!,

7. All offset operators to the Texaco Roy Riddel
lease and all operators within 1500!' of the
subject well have been furnished a copy of
this application.

Attached is a copy of the ownership map for the Texaco Inc.
Roy Riddel lease and the area immediately surrounding this lease,
Also atitached is s list of the affsef operators and their meiling
addresses., IU is respecovfuily requested that trnils application for
a non-standard 320-acre gas proration unit be approved adminis-
tratively.

Yours very truly,

2 A

C. R. Black
Division Proracion Znginser

CRB-IM
Attach,
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OFFSET OPERATORS
TEXACO INC. RCY RIDDEL LEASE
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Continental 0il Company
P. 0. Box 427
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dalport 01l Zorporation
930 Fidelity Union Life Bldg.
Dallas, Texas

R. L. Malone
c/o F. J. Danglade Estate
Lovington, New Mexico

Pan American Petroleum Corp.
P. 0. Box 68
Hobbs, New Mexlco

E. G. Rodman
P. 0. Box 3826
QCdessa, Texas

Schermerhorn Qi1 Corporation
P. 0. Box 1027
Odessa, Texas

Shell 0il Company
P. 0. Box 1858
Roawell, New Mexico

Sunray DX 01l Company
P. 0. Box 128
Hobbs,- New Mexlico

Tidewater 011 Company
P. O. Box 547
Hcbbs, New Mexico

DOCKET MAUED
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New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa PFe, New Mexico

ttn: Mr. A. L, Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

Tuxaco Inc., respectfully requests administrative approval

for a non-standard 320-acre Eumont Gas proration unit covering

the E/2 SW/&, S/2 SE/4, NE/4 SE/A, E/2 NE/4, and NW/4 NE/4

Section 12, T-21-3S, R-36-E, Lea County, New Mexlico, This non-
standard unlt will be dedicated to the Texaco Inc. Roy Rilddel
Well ko, 1. In support of our applicatlon the followlng facis

are submlitted:

1. Texac.'s Roy Riddel 121l No. 1 located 661!
from thwe soutbtl: line and 1980t from the west
line of said S=cuilon 12 is completed in the
Eunmornt Gas Pool and at Lhe present time has
a 1o0-acre non-standard gas proratien unit
consisting of the E/2 5W/4 and S$/2 SE/h of
sald Seciulon 12 assizgn=d to it, This well
is curreovly = wop 2liowavle gas well in ©hs
Zumont Gas Pool &4 durlng the year 1362
iv nad an ailowavis assigned totaling
Th, 225,000 cublce o orf zas The actual
production during ol ; Was
103,388,000 cubliec feet of zas and durlng
one moneh of the year 1t produced in ©xeess
of 32,000,000 cublc feel of gas,
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2, Texaco's Roy Riduasl Well Ho., 2 ilocated 5577
from the cass Line and 660' Troin Lhe north
line of wald 3=celon 12 curvantly hes 2
105-aere non-cinadocd g28 prorevion violt
aselgazd o 1L conslstlng of the N/2 of NE/U4,
SE/b NE/4, anc NE/B SE/L of said Secilon 12,
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NMOCC -2e Marah 8, 1963

This well is currently carried as a marginal
gas producer in the Eumont Ges Pool with an
allowable of 608,000 subic feet per month.
During 1962, this well had an assigned
allowable of 18,646,000 cubic feet and
actual produetion from the well was
5,715,000 cublc feet.

3. Texaco's Roy Riddel Well MNo. 2 will be plugged
and abandoned and the entire 320-acre Roy
Riddel lease willl be assigned to Well No, 1.

4, Tne proposed non-standard gas proration unit
consists of contiguous quarter-quarter sections
and lies wholly within a single governmental
section, '

5. %he entire non-standard gas proration unit
can be reasonably presumed to be gas
productive in the Sumont Gas Pool.

6. The length or width of the non-standard gas
unit does not exceed 5,280!'.

f. All offset operators to the Texaco Roy Riddel
lease and all operators within 1500' of the
subject well have been furnished a copy of
this appiication.

Attached 1s a copy of the ownership map for the Texaco Ine,
Roy Riddel lease and the area immediately surrounding this lease.
Also attached 1s a list of the offset operators and their malling
addressés. It 4s cvespueuiully requesved vhav this sppiication for
a non-standard 320-acre gas proration unit be approved adminis-
traviveliy.

Yours very bLruly,

ALl

C. . Black
Division Prorasion sngineer

CRB-MM
AtLacn,
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OFFSET OPERATORS
TEXACO INC, ROY RIDDEL LEASE
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Continental 0il Company
P. 0. Box 427
Hobbs, New Mexico

Dalport 0il1l Corporation

930 Fidelity Union Life Bldg.

Dallas, Texas

R. L. Malone
c¢/o F. J. Danglade Estate
Lovington, New Mexico

Pan American Petroleum Corp.
P. 0. Box 68
Hobbs, New Mexico

Schermerhorn 011 Corporation
P. O. Box 1027
Odessa, Texas

Shell 0il Company
P. 0. Box 1858
Roswell, New Mexico

Sunray DX Oil'Company
P. 0. Box 128
Hobbs, New Mexico

Tidewater 011 Company
P. 0. Box 547
Hobbs, New Mexico
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Docket No.

CASE 2785:

CASE 2786:

CASE 2787:

CASE 2788:

CASE 2789:

iqg/

11-63

4, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
to observe pressure behavior and to transfer said well's
allowable to other wells on said lease for a period not tc
exceed 90 days.

Application of DOB 0Oil Properties, Inc., for a unit agreement,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks approval of the Northeast Anderson Ranch Unit
Area, comprising 1680 acres of State land in Township 15
South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Apache Corporation for a unit agreement, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Maljamar North Unit Area, comprising
1600 acres of State land in Township 16 South, Ranges 32
and 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Cabot Corporation for an unorthodox location,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the unorthodox location of its
John R. Thcapson Well HNo. 1 at a point 1980 feet from the
South line and 330 feet from the West line of Section 23,
Township 11 South, Range 33 East, North Bagley-Wolfcamp
Ffu. ., Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Ralph Lowe for a dual completion, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of his Indian Basin "A" Well No. 1, located in

Unit J of Section 22, Township 21 South, Range <3 East, Eddyv
County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional) to
produce gas from the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Ges
Pool and the Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool through parallel
strings of tubing.

Application of Sam Boren 0il for a salt water disposal dual

completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to dually complete its Robinson
Well No. 1, located in Unit H, Section 23, Township 9 South,

Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as
to produce oil from the Bough "C" zone af the Pennsylvanian
formation and to dispose of produced salt water through the
intermediate casing annulus into the open-hole interval from
4184 feet to approximately 5700 feet.
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No. 11-63

EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - APRIL 10, 1963 .

9 A.M.

- OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM

The following
Elvis A. Utz,

CASE 2780:

F CASE 2781:

" CASE 2782:

CASE 2783:

CASE 2784:

H STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
as alternate Examiner:

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation
Commission on its own motion to permit Petroleum Consultants
and all other interested parties to appear and show cause
why the State Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South

and East lines of Section 2, Township 1 North, Range 20 East,
De Baca County, New Mexico, should not be plugged in accord-
ance with a Commission-approved plugging program.

Application of John H. Trigg Company for three water injection
wells, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to convert its Federal Trigg
Wells Nos. 17-9, 26~9, and 28-9, located in Units N, L, and

D respectively, Section 9, Township 14 South, Range 31 East,
Caprock-Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, to water
injection off-setting Phillips Petroleum Company's West
Caprock waterflood project.

Application of Texaco Inc., for a nan-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of a 320-acre non-standard gas
proration unit comprising the R/2 SW/4 6 S/2 SE/A, NE// 3/4,
E/2 NE/4, and NW/4 NE/4 of Section 12, Township 21 South,
Range 36 East, Eumc..t Gas Pool, Lea County, New mexico, to
be dedicated to its Roy Riddel Well No. 1 located in Unit

N of Section 12.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a
triple completion, Lea County. New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause. seeks approval of its Southland
Royalty "A" Well No. 8, located in Unit W, Section 4, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a
triple completion {conventional) to mroduce o0il from the
Blinebry ©0il Pool, Tubb Gas Pool, and Drinkard Pool through
parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Continental 0il Company for authority to
conduct interference tests, Lea County, New Mexico. Appli-
cant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to shut-in
one O1i Center Blinecbry well on its Meyer B-4 Lease, Section
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JMD/esxr
May 1, 1963
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR "
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: A

. e ’ CASE No. _ 2782

ﬁ‘/ - S Order No. R- 5?9‘7,7

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC.
FOR A NON-STANDARD GAS PRO-
RATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 olclock a.m. on
April 10 , 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter ,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0Oil Conservation Cormission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the “Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of May . 1963, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Nutter , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks approval of a
320-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the E/2 SW/4,
s/2 SE/4, NE/4 SE/4, E/2 NE/4, and NW/4 NE/4 of Section 12, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Roy Riddel Well No. 1, located
in Unit N of said Section 12.

(3) That the proposed non-standard gas proration unit

consists of contiguous quarter-quarter sections and lies wholly

within a single goverumental section.
(4) That the entire non-standard gas proration unit may
reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas from the Eumont

Gas Pool.

_—_-
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(5) That the length or width of the proposed non-standard

gas proration unit does not exceed 5,280 feet.

(6} That approval of the subject application will not cause'2

waste or impair correlative rights if the Roy Riddel Well No. 2,
located 660 feet from the North line and 657 feet from the East
line of Section 12, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, lea’
‘County, New Mexico, is abandoned in the EBumont Gas Pool.

(7) That the proposed non-standard proration unit should
"be approved effective May 1, 1963, and that the production status
of the non-standard proration unit should be the combined produc-
tion status of the two wells formerly dedicated to this acreage

9,
as of , 1963.

iIT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That a,ﬂon-st;hdard gas proration unit in the Eumont
'Gas Pool comprising the N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4, W/2 SE/4, SW/4 SE/4,
and E/2 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 21 South, Range 36 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby established and dedicated
to the Texaco Inc. Roy Riddel Well No. 1, loceted 661 feet from
the south line and 1980 feet from the West line of said Section
12.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the Roy Riddel Well No. 2, located

660 feet from the North line and /57 feet from the Eact line of
Section 12, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexlco, shall be abandoned in the Eumont Gas Pooldﬂ/ﬂ-
vwzqyz A tovnnadimn fotif) trilh, A éf,rmmwwé
(2) That this ofder shall be effective May 1, 196
that the production sta*us or the non-standard proration unit
created by this order shall be the combined production status
of the two wells formerly dedicated to this acreage as of May-
11963 (prif 30,/ 763,
(3) That Orders Nos.R-621 and R-622 are hereby superseded.
(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hercin-
above designated.

i
!
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GOVERNDOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL

State of Netn Sexico

LAND COMM IBBIONER
E & JOHNNY WALKIR A L. PORTER, JR.

MEMBER ' SEORETARY - DIREDTOR
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE

May 3, 1963

STATE OEOLOOIST

Mr. Charlie White

Gilbert, White & Gilbert ~ Re:  Case So.__ 2782
Attorneys at Law Order No. R-2477
Box 787 Applicant:

Santa Pe, New Mexico
TEXACO INC.

Dear 8ir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commigsion order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

e

J ld
A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ix/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobba OCC X
Arteslia OCC
Agtec OCC

OTHER




OIL CONSERVATION CO:iISSION
SANTA FE, NEW 1EXICO
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CASE ‘27 ,Z Hearing Date & H/10/3
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ﬁiy recommcndations for an order in the above numbered caszs are as follows:
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 2782
Order No. R-2477-A

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC.
FOR A NON-STANDARD GAS PRO-
" RATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY,

- NEW MEXICO.

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER

"BY THE COMMISSION:

It appearing to the Commission that due to clerical error,
Order No. R-2477, dated May 3, 1963, does not corcectly state the

+intended order of the Commission,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Paragraph (1) on Page 2 of order No. R-2477, dated

;May 3, 1963, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

*(1l) That a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
aEumont Gas Pool comprising the N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4, E/2 SE/4,
(SW/4 SE/4, and E/2 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 21 South, Range
f36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby established and
idedicated to the Texaco Inc. Roy Riddel Well No. 1, located 661
?feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line of
‘said Section 12."

He tovuedn.. @ ol Aum cbouws

(2) That Shée—exrdesfishall be effective nunc pro tunc as of -

May {. 1963)%7%4&%';/41‘% ode fo. K~2¢77 .

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this day of May,
1963.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OI1, CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman
5. S. WALKER, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Meuber & Secretary

I T T R R T O L
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GOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

LAND COMMISRIDNER STATE GEOLODOIST
E 8 JONNNY WALKER ¥ A L. PORTER, JA.
MEMBER SECRETARY -~ DIRECTOR

P 0. BoxX a71
SANTA FE
May 14, 1963
Re: Case XNo. 4782
Oxrd No. NM2477-A

Nr. Charlie White ex
Gilbert, White & Gilbert Applicant:
Attorneys at Law
Pox 787 Texaco Inc.
Santa Fe, New Nexico
Dear 8ir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-refsrenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

iy

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Diractor

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Bobbs OCC ___ x
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

OTHER




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATR OF NEW MZXICO

CASE WM. 2782 i
Oxdexr No. R-2477-A

APPLICAYION OF TEXACO INC.
FOR A NOMN-STANDARD GAS PRO- !
' RATION UNIT, LEBA COUNTY,
- HEW MEBXICO. : f

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER

"BY C SION:

It appearing to the Commission that due to clexrical exror, |
- Oxder Ho. R-2477, dated May 3, 1963, do=s not correctly state the
intended order oif the Commission, .

IT IS THEREFORE ]

, (1) That Paragraph {1) on Page 2 of Order No. R-2477, datod
May 3, 1963, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

§ "{l1) That a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in thd
 Bumont Gas Pool comprising the N/2 ME/4, SK/4 NBR/4, R/2 SE/4, '
SW/4 SB/4, and R/2 5W/4 of Section 12, Township 21 South, Range
36 Rast, MMPM, Iea County, New Maxico, is hercby established and
‘dedicated to the Texaco Inc. Roy Riddel Well Wo. 1, located 661
feet from the Scuth line and 1380 faeet from the Wost line of
seid Section 12."

i

{2) That the correction set out hereinabove shall be effec~
tive nunc pro tunc as of Hay 1, 1963, the effective data of Orxder
No. R-2477. '

DORE at santa Fe, New Moxico, on this_]14tp day of May,

1963.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVARION COMMIS3ION

. CarFBELL, <Chalrlwuan

S et d LR
A, 5. WALKER, Member.

// ‘r/’
, [ v/ -
L. L. PORTER, Jr.; Hember & Socretary




"APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC.

BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMNISSION
OF THR STATE OF NEY' MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY TEE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF MERW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF COMSIDERING:

A |
CASE No. 2782
order Mo. R-2477

FOR A NOR-STANDARD GAS PRO-
RATIOR UMIT, LX2 COUNTY,
HEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m., on
April 10, 1963, at 3Santa Fe, Rew Mexico, before Danlel S. Nuttex,
Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission,” in acco:dance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

HOW, on this__ 3rd day of May, 1963, the Commiasiom,
a quorum being presest, having considexed the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel 5. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FPINDSs

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
iaw, the Commiszssion has jurisdiction of this cause and the suhdect
matter thereof. ‘

(2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks approval of a
320-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the E/2 sSwW/4,
372 5E/4, ®WE/4 5B/4, K/Z ns/4, and NW/4 NB/4 OF section 12, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 36 Raat, HMPM, Bumont Gas Pool, lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Roy Riddel Well No. 1, located
in Unit N of said section 12.

(3) That the proposed non=-standard gas proration unit
consists of contiguous guartar-guarter sections and lies wholly
within a single governmental section.

(4) That the antire non-standard gag proration unit may
vaagonably be presuncd to be productive of gas from the Bumont
Gas Pool.

{(5) That the length or width of the proposed non-standard
gas proration unit does not exceed 5,280 feet.

(6) That approval of the subject application will not cause
waste or impair correlative righte if the Roy Riddel Well No. 2,
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Ordaxr MNo. R=2477

located ©60 faet fram the Noxth line and 657 feet from the East
line of Section 12, Towmship 21 South, Range 36 Bast, MMPM, lea
County, Mew Mexico, is abandoned in the Eumont Gas Pool.

(7) That the proposed non-standard proration uait should
be approved effaective May 1, 1963, and that the production statws
of the non-standard proration unit should dbe the combined produc—
tion zatatus of the two wells formerly dedicated to this acreage
as of April 30, 1963.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That a 320~acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
Eumont Gas Pool comprising the N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NR/4, W/2 SE/4,
SW/4 SE/4, and E/2 SW/4 of Sectiom 12, Township 21 South, Range
36 Bast, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is heredby established and
dedicated to the Texaco Inc. Roy Riddel well No. 1, located 661
feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line of
said sSection 12.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the Roy Riddel Well No. 2, located
660 feet from the North line and 657 feet from the Rast line of
Section 12, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, lea County,
Naw Mexico, shall be abandoned in the BEumont Gas Pool and a
Botice of Disconnection filed with the Commission's Hobbs
District Office.

(2} That this order shall be effective May 1, 19863, and
that the production :status of the non—-standard proratiom unit
created by this order shall be the combined production status
of the two wslls forwerly dedicated to this acreage as of
April 30, 1963.

(3) That Orders Nos. R-621 and R=-622 are heraeby superseded.

{4} 7Tnat jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further ordars as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at 3antas 2, Hew Mexico, on the day and yesar hersin-
above designated.

STATE OF NOW MEXICO

CAMPBELL, | Chalixrman

ol

Z\o% R g rr—‘mbvr 2

TER, Jr., Aemﬁar & Secretary
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Month
1962

Jan.
Feb.
March
April
May
June
July
Aug.
Sept.
Oct.
Nov.
Dec.

Total

GAS PRODUCTION

TEXACO INC. ROY RIDDEL LEASE

EUMONT GAS POOL
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Well No. 1 Well No. 2
Allow. Frod. Allow. Prod.
8,809 281 1,843 -
5,289 32,492 1,843 433
4,852 87 1,843 152
6,123 18,254 1,843 247
6,533 85 1,843 608
4,661 13,414 1,843 237
5,035 208 1,843 365
6,002 11,608 1,843 67
5,588 1,408 1,843 234
6,180 15,073 1,843 1,232
6,539 224 608 1,644
8,614 10,854 608 496
74,225 103,988 19,646 5,715

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
EXHIBIT NO. 3
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PAGE
BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
- April 10, 1963
2e EXAMINER HEARING
- I I T R
5. | IN THE MATTER OF: )
S )
Q <z _
= - * Application of Texaco Inc., for a non- )
_ . standard gas proration unit, Lea County,)
= New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-~ )
E styled cause, seeks approval of a 320- ) Case 2782
N acre non-standard gas proration unit )
S comprising the /2 SW/L4, S/2 SE/i, )
= NE/L SE/L, E/2 NE/I, and W4/ NE/k of )
Section 12, Township 21 South, Range )
% 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, )
— New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Roy )
22 ‘5 Riddel Well No. 1 located in Unit N of )
o Section 12. )
Q st
Q~ :u “““““““““““““““
R e BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Sxaminer.
o -
E_ﬂ TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
=
p MR. WUTTZR: Ve will call Case 2782.
N
= MR. DURRETT: Application of Texaco Inc., for a non-
)
% standavd gas proration unit, Lea County, New liexico.
Moy
E z' MR, WHITH: I the Zxawminer please, Charles Uhite,
Q g;
éz Gilbert, White & Gilbert; Santa Fe, lew Mexice, appearing on be-
¢ 3
it half of Lhe arplicant., e bave one witness, v, Black, to we
sworn ab this tiwo.
(Wlitness sworn.)
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

N, M,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325.1182

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

ALBUQUERDOUE, N, M,

PHONE 243 6691

re ot

PAGE 3
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C. R. BLACK

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. WHITE:

Q Will you state your full name for the record, please?

A I am C. R. Black, employed by Texaco Incorporated as
Division Proration Engineer out of Midland, Texas.

Q Have your professional qualifications been previously
accepted by the Commission?

A Yes, they have.

Q Are you familiar with the applicatior pending in the

case how before the Examiner?

A Yes, 1 am.
Q will you orietly state the application?
A This is the avplication of Texacc for 320-acre non-

standard gas proration unit to be dedicated to our Roy Riddel
well Moo 1. This will be a 320-acre unit in the Zumont Gas Pool
whieh has as a noimal unit requivement HL0 acres.

Q Mr, Black, did Texaco make application for this ap=-
nroval by administrative approval?

A Yes, sir. OQur leiter of March 8, 1963, which was sent

5o the Commission, we made application for administrative

®

el
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

BANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

FARMINGTON, N, ™,

ALBUQULRQUE, N. M,

PHONE 325.1182

243 669

PHONT

PO

tandard unite’

Q What action did the Commission take, if any?

A By letter of March 12, 1963 the Commission advised
this matter would have to be set for hearing due to the fact
that the location of Well No. 1 was not a standard location for
a 320-acre unit in this gas pool.

{Winereupon, Applicantts Exhi-
bits Nos. 1, 2 and 3 were
marked for identification.)

Q Mr. Black, will you refer to what has been marked
Exhibit No. 1 and explain it, please?

A Exhibit Mo. 1 is an ownershirp map showing the Texaco
Roy Riddel lease bordered in yellow and the subject well
circled in red. It also shows the offsetting leases and wells
completed in this area.

Q Wwhat is the required spacing for 320~-acre unit in the
Bumont Gac [ool?

The required spacing is 660 feet from one lease line

1

and 1980 from another lease line Tor 320-acre units,

Q what s the actual locaiicn of vour Roy Riddel VWell
Ho. 17

A I¢ts aetually 640 Tect cast of the Vest line of our
Leass and iitrts £L8) Teat Tron the South liae the lease, so it's

ot in accerd with “he required spacing rules,

i
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i
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Q When was the well drilled?
) ‘ A It was completed on January 20, 1953.
- Q What were the rules, then?
‘ iy
- - 7z A Well, at that time there were no explicit spacing
(4]
|
x ¢v | rules for the Eumont Pool. They were established for Order
' - « X0
— R-520 on August 12 of *54, and this order established spacing
Eg rules for the Eumont Gas Pool.
St
EE Q Was this an unorthodox location when the well was
a 7] originally drilled?
i = A No, sir, it was not.
Py
M~ .z - , ) . .
ae 22 q ls the unorthodox location for 160-acre unit to which
i
Q .2
R <u the well is currently assigned?
, =Rt
" A No, sir, it is an orthodox location for lé0-acre unit.
| EE Q Will you now describe your proposed unit?
3 =]
- = A WUell, the pyvoposced 320-acre wunit to be assigned is the l
1
P~
Eg area boerdered by yellew, It inecludes the entire leasc. The lega%
gé description of that ig the lorth Hall of the Hortheast Quarter,
w: L ) 1 [} » ' N 3 T y
& ;3 the Southeast Quarter of the lortheast Quarter, the Northeast
<
< ERY
g Quarter ol the Southcast Quarter, the South Halfl of the South-
s T . N N ) v ro = [ " 1. RS bl - o
¢ cget Ruarter and tne Last Hall ol the Scouthwesh Quarter of

Section 12, Townshin 21 South, Range 36 ast, Lea County, MHew

T nistory oi thesc two wells?

. s
JLVE 4 oI
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L A Yes, sir, Well No. 1 was completed on January 20, ;
St — : o 1953. The 53" casing was perforated from 3510 to 3625,

r these perforations were treated with 500 gallons of acid and the
; - Zg well flowed 522 MCF of gas per day. The well was shut in, and j
3 . %% then on December 12, 1954 it was worked over and these same per- 3
ik forations were fractured with 6,000 gallons of fluid carrying |
; h 6,000 pounds of sand, and the well repotentialed for 4eb6 mil- ]
3 - lion cubic feet. It was then placed on production selling gas ﬁ
s | to Nerthern Natural Gas Company, or at that time the Permian ?

Rasin Pipeline Company. It has been top allcwable since that

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

s : .1 N
ia date, and the cuwsulative predustion oo of January 1st, 1563 was
~ Z m
4 i s
3 cu 1,031,210 MCF.
3 Z
3 52
3 Well No. 2 was completed in 1955 on June lst; it was com-
3 pleted through the open hole interval 3530 to 3676, It was
3 acidized with 50C gallons of acid and fractured with 10.000
gallons of refined oil carrving 10,C00 pounds of sand., It
fMlowed 3.42 million on initial potential. It was worked over on
S5 ] varen 12, 1957, at thal time it was fractured with 20,000
¥a
N zallons., It repotontlaiod for 1.7 million, The surulative pro-
3z
it duction as of January lsi, 1663 is 399,411 1CF.

Q Mr. Rlack, will you refer to and explain Exnibit Ho, 27
A Sxnibit Ho. 2 i the sawm. ownership map that was pre-
sented in Zubibit Ta, 1 except on s exhipiit we Fave colored
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or circled in red all of the existing Eumont Gas wells com=-
pleted in this immediate area. We have also shown the proration
units assigned to these wells by bordering them in green.

Q Have any pravious Commission orders been issued in
regard to these two wells?

A Yes, sir, Orders R=-621 and R-622, both dated April 20,
1955, approved the 160-acre non-standard units now assigned to
Wells No. 2 and Ne. 1. These units are shown on this plat.
These orders were the result of a hearing held March 16, 1955 and
were covered in Cases 854 and 855.

Q Mr. Black, I note on Exhibit 2, your E. G. Rodman
Well No. 1 located east of Texacots Well No. 2 is not shown as a
Eumont gas producer. Will you comment on that, please?

A We examined the prcration schedule for the Bumont Gas
ool in detail to determine if this well produced from the
Tumont Gas Pocl. e could not find the well located either
under Mr, Radman's nane or locatod by location, such as unit,
section, btownship and range. Our information in our Geological
Department was incorpiete on this well and we do nol know
whether this well fg al the present time, bag in the past, or
has ever Tzen preduced “rom bhe Duwont Gas ool

Will yeu now point out to the Examiner the top allow-

P ]
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A Yes, sir. At thg present time all of the wells shown
circled in red on this exhibit, with the exception of the Texaco
Roy Riddel Well No. 2 located in the Northcast Quarter, North-
east Quarter of Section 12 and the Ross Malone Curry Well No. 1
located in the Soutihwest Quarter, Southwest Quarter, Section 6,
are top allowable. These two wells are marginal allowable wells.

Q Then the entire lease, except for the Rodman lease on
which you havé no information, is directly offset by acreage
assigned to top allowable wells?

A Yes, sir, except for the 1320-foot strip, the entire
320 proposed unit is directly ofrset by acreage that is, in
turn, assigned to top allowable Zumont gas weils.

Q Will you explain ixhibit 3, please?

A Exhibit No. 3 is a tabulation of the gas production
for Lhese iwo wells on Texaco's Roy Riddel lease for une year

1962, It will be noted that Well Ho. 1 had a total allowable

by

in 1962 of 74,225 cubic feet, acvual preduction was 103,000,988
cutic feet, and as stated previously, the cumulative production
as of January 1lst, 1962 Trom this well is 1,031,210 FCF.

Ead 0N ;"‘l &

1 s, 7 had a mareinal allowable of 10,000,046 cubic

~

’-—!

feet, The actual production was 5,715,00C cubic feet of gsas or
it was under-produced some 13,000,000 cubic feet, The cumulative

production on Well llo. 2 as ol Janvary lst, 1963 is 399,431 MCF.

@

Dt o

I T T
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Q I notice that in Well No. 2 in August the production

dropped to 67 MCF; however, in October .it increased to szé, and

in November, 1644. Did you do any workover on the well to brihg
about the increasé in production?

A No, sir, there has been no workover on this well since
1957. This is due primarily to the production of the well.

Q As to Well No. 1, production in February was 32,492,
which is nearly one=half of its total allowable for the year.
What deductions do you draw from this?

A As you say, this is nearly one-half of the total
allowable for the year, so this points out to us that this well
is certainly capable of producing at a full allowable that would
be assigned to it on 320 acres.,

Q Do you believe that all the acreage underlying the
lease is productive of gas?

A Yes, I do. I donft think theret's any question that

all of the acreage is productive of gas in the Fumont Pool.

o

O
pud

she proposcd ovder is granted, do vou intend to

ranted approval to assign the 320 acres to Well No. 1.
Q Will this bring abonuf any =conomic savings?

A Yes. sir. i would brince avout some ccononic savinzgs.
) < [




—
S
. P RN e o a
j ot
3 v Q Is Texaco the sole owner of the lease?
. -
) P A No, sir, Cities Petroleum owns a 25% working interest —
= in this lease,
- ‘e
o
- Z= Q Have they approved or agreed to this proposal?
2y A Yes, sir, prior to making application to the Commis- ]
+ 6 5(1) ) 1
: La - . . T
3 JE sion we contacted Cities Service with regard to our proposal, and |
¢ Eg they endorsed it and gave us their approval. |
4 — 5
' - = Q In your opinion will the granting of this application
a |
2 - v be in the interest of conservation and the prevention of waste? ?
) )
] Z, A - Yes, sir, it will.
. h g
- .~ . sy -
- e %3 Q Were these exhib’ts prepared by you or under your
Zq
S u2
n & R
Ay < direction?
m Z
Z0
w X
o
- A Yes, they were.
&=
= MR, WHITE: At this time we offer the Exhibits 1, 2
<3
:§ and 3 in evidence.
o~
E IR, WUTTER: Texaco's Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 will be
a aadmitted in evidence,
= .-
QL3 (Whercupon, Applicant's Zxhibits
- ¥ Mose 1, 2 and 3 were offered
£ and admitted in 2vidence.)
e MR, WEITK: That completes our direct examination,

IR, HUTTER: Are there any guestions?
HR, DUt Yes, gir, I have a question or ¢wo.
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! CROSS EXAMINATION
"""" R BY MR. DURRETT: i
= Q Is it your opinicn that the Roy Riddel Well No. 1 can
- zi in fact drain the East Half of the East Half of Section 12 and
_ £f | also it looks like it would be the North Half of the Northeast
£x
R

Quarter oi Section 127 1In other words, the acreage that was
previously assigned to your Roy Riddel Well No. 2, is it your

opinion that the Roy Riddel Well No. 1 can, in fact, drain that

g
Py
O
Py
~
) acreage?
)
EE A I believe -~ the Commission, of course, has established
&~ &
RS % | 6L0-acre units and establish:d a fact that a well is capable of
,E 8 ,
ry ££ | draining 640 acres. I would only be presumpticus to assume that
=] 20 3

w I
g "t
> only the area under this lease would be drained by Well No. 1.
ES However, it would be acreage that is productive that could be
;4 -l b eadt Lol LY o A P T e | v [ PR IO L A ha (IR PRI Y L] PR T N N -
>; aLuvl rLvuvauvaerc VAV IR VY 'ﬁc-'-.L, [~ VERE Il BN U U’ L LllLtla, LU WOUWLU U o
ES reasonable producticn nait for the well.
X Q well, vroceeding along this same line, Itm referring now
i
E 23 | to the Schermerhorr Vell Ho, 1, T belicve it is --~
=~ g9

o~

g; A Yo .

So

e T

P ~ Y. 1 N > 1. v y . ) Il T,

‘ 8] ~~ Wt sies divecily hebwoen the Lwe subiect wells

avout rore boday,  linal Tormation is that well

A Itts completed in the Luwont Gas ['ool, the same as the
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; F, two Texaco wells. 3
T T 3
“ i3 Q Do you have any idea of its production history?
. A Yes, sir, I have the cumulative production from that i

————
pre

» zg well as of January lst. It's accumulated 447,104 MCF of ges. It
; gé currently has a top allowable for April of 3,084 MCF. It has an
: X i 80-acre unit assigned to it. |
: Q But if fhe Roy Riddel Well No. 1 were, in fact, to
a drain the acreage that is assigned presently to your Well No. 2, E
| it would almost have teo drain that acreage in a circular route, %

would it not?
A That*s correct,

MR. DURRETT: Thank you.

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE £83.3971

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q What is the status of the Ho. 2 Well?
A At the present time it is a marginal well that is

producing., Its current allowable for April is 1644 MCF.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Q Does 1t carry any underproduction or overproduction?
79 A It had underproducticn as »f January lst for the year
QO
T
38 - - ~o , N
) 1967 of 13,021,000, lHew, some of this has been balanced out in
32z
>0
5z : o 1 3 oo : . 3 . s .
e view of tre siweronth balancing period, ovut it is currently

Q What ig the status of the Well Mo, 17

1

A The Well llo. 1 actually did not produce during the

&S
il
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month of March because it is overproduced and it is apparently
balancing out for the averproduction it accrued in 1962,

Q Do you have the allowable production figures for Janu-
ary, February, March, 19063 for that well?

A No, sir, I have the allowable figures for January,
February and March of '63 for these wells and the production
figures for January and February.

Q Would you give me the figures for No. 1?2

A The No. 1 in January had an allowable of 9,991 MCF;
February, 8,816 MCF; March, 9,386 MCF. Production in January
was 146 MCF; production in February was 15,429 MCF.

No. 2 well had an alleuable for January, February and larch
of 608 MCF. It preduced 448 IiCF in January, and no production
was reported for February.

Q It appears that the No. I well has customarily produced
one month and then just a token amount of gas taken the follow-
ing wonth.

A fhat seems ©o be the appavent proccdure thatts being
followed by the pipeline company.

Q What was its stabns as ol Decerber 31 as far as overs-

Y

vroduction was concerned?

A 1 dontt bave that Tigoare, exactly what the overproductior

LS

was, tul thowas considerdally overproduced,

}

e
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MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr.

Black?
MR. DURRETT: Yes, sir, I have one other question.
BY MR. DURRETT:

Q Did you state on direct examination that the non-
standard proration unit that is assigned to the NWo. 1 well and
the non~standard proration unit that is assigned to the No. 2
well were éstablished by hearing--

A Yes, sir, they were.

Q -- and order? Do you have the order number?

A Yes. Order R-521 dated April 20, 1955, This estabe
lished a 160-acre unit for the No. 2 well. Order No. R-622
dated April 20, 1955 established the 1l€0-acre unit for Well
No., 1. It would be necessary that these orders be rescinded.

[fR, NUTTER: Any further questions?
MR, WHITD: That concludes our presentation.
IR, MUTTER:  The witness may bte excused.
(Witness excused,)
IR, HUTTSR:  Does anyone nave anything they wish to

rava tne case under advisement,
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I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the

ioregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
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b = Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New lexico, is a
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(h 5 true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
N
Lo ability.
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